chain disruptions, the evolution of the pandemic as well as today’s geopolitical turbulence, with Ukraine being at the center,

are expected to remain in the front line and affect the course of the global economy during 2022 and may lead central banks

to increase interest rates. While at this point ECB is cautious about a potential change in Euribor, which still remains at

negative levels, there is systematic information and monitoring by the Board of Directors and in the event of a possible

fluctuation, appropriate financial hedging instruments will be used.

Regarding the loan liabilities of the Group and the Company, there is no interest rate hedging policy and consequently any

change in interest rates on December 31, 2021, would affect the results, equity, and cash flow statement of the Group and

the Company in case of change in Euribor rates.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of profit before taxes from possible interest rate changes from the beginning

of the year, in case of change by 15 basis points, with the other variables remaining fixed, through the impact on floating rate

borrowings:

   Increase/Decrease in
basis (%)

  Effect on profit
before taxes

2021

Εuro  15  (562,5)

Εuro  -15  562,5

2020

Εuro  15  (465)

Εuro  15  465

 83

CONSOLIDATED AND STANDALONE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR-
ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2021

(In thousand euro unless otherwise stated)

b) Exchange rate risk

The exchange rate risk is minor as it is related mainly with any material or equipment supply contracts  for which the

payment is made in foreign currency.

c) Credit risk

For trade and other receivables, the Group and the Company are exposed to credit risk mainly for system use receivables. The

Group and the Company use quantitative and time monitoring tools for their receivables, and keep contact with their customers